

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Baltimore Division**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
MICHAEL R. POMPEO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS U.S. SECRETARY OF STATE; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF STATE,**

Defendants.

Case 1:18-cv-03636-ELH

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND
THE STATES OF COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of
Columbia
ROBYN R. BENDER
Deputy Attorney General
VALERIE M. NANNERY
Assistant Attorney General
Bar No. 20441
441 4th Street NW, Suite 630 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 442-9596 (phone)
(202) 730-1465 (fax)
valerie.nannery@dc.gov

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL NEWMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
BRENDA AYON VERDUZCO
Deputy Attorney General
(*admitted pro hac vice*)
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 879-0981 (phone)
(510) 622-2270 (fax)
Brenda.AyonVerduzco@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
The Expansion of the Public Charge Criteria is Inflicting—and Will Continue to Inflict—Harm on Amici States and the Communities They Represent	2
I. Changes to the FAM Interfere with Plaintiffs’ and Amici States’ Laws and Policy Choices to Promote Broad-Based Access to Public Benefit Programs	3
A. Changes to the FAM Guidance Undermine Amici States’ Programs	3
B. Decreasing Use of Public Benefits Harms Our Economy	8
II. FAM Changes Have Harmed, and Will Continue to Harm, Our Residents	10
A. FAM Guidance Changes Have Chilled Residents in Amici States from Using Public Benefits	11
B. The Chilling Effect Will Significantly Impact Health Programs Such as Medicaid Enrollment and Expansion	12
C. Amici States’ Large Immigrant Population is Most At-Risk.....	14
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983)	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	15
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	15
<i>Mackie v. Bush</i> , 809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C.), <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Mackie v. Clinton</i> , 10 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	15
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	15
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14007.8	5
INA 212(a)(4)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
64 Fed. Reg. 28,689, (May 26, 1999)	4
83 Fed. Reg. at 51,260	12
Allan Dizioli and Roberto Pinheiro, <i>Health Insurance as a Productive Factor</i> , 40 Labour Econ. 1-24, (June 2016)	5
Annie E. Casey Found., <i>2018 Kids Count Data Book 27</i> (2018)	6
Ashley Lopez, <i>Fear of Deportation or Green Card Denial Deters Some Parents From Getting Kids Care</i> , National Public Radio (January 26, 2019)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Catherine Ho, <i>California Immigrants worried about health care under Trump green card plan</i> , San Francisco Chronicle (Oct. 28, 2018).....	12
Ctr.s for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Medicaid & CHIP in Massachusetts	14
Ctr.s for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Medicaid & CHIP in New York.....	14
Dara Lind, <i>Trump is Proposing a Regulation that Could Change the Face of Legal Immigration—by Restricting Low-Income Immigrants</i> , Vox (Sept. 24, 2018).....	7
David Cooper, <i>Balancing Paychecks and Public Assistance: How higher wages would strengthen what government can do</i> (Feb. 3, 2016).....	4
Drew Gibson, <i>For Immigrants Living With HIV, an Impossible Choice Between Viral Suppression and Deportation</i> , The Body (July 3, 2018)	7, 8
Helena B. Evich, <i>Immigrants, Fearing Trump Crackdown, Drop Out of Nutrition Programs</i> , Politico (Sept. 3, 2018).....	7
Jeffrey Passel and D’Vera Cohn, Pew Res. Ctr. Hispanic Trends, <i>U.S. Unauthorized Immigrant Total Dips to Lowest Level in a Decade</i> (November 27, 2018)	14
Larisa Antonisse and Rachel Garfield, <i>The Relationship Between Work and Health: Findings from a Literature Review</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Aug. 7, 2018).....	4
Matthew Buettgens, Urban Inst., <i>The Implications of Medicaid Expansion in the Remaining States: 2018 Update</i> (May 2018).....	13
Nat’l Academies. Sci., Engineering, Med., <i>The Economic and Fiscal Consequences of Immigration</i> , 518–19 (2017).....	8, 9
New Mexico Human Services Dep’t, Monthly Reports (Aug. 2018).....	13
Ninez Ponce et al., <i>How Proposed Changes to the “Public Charge” Rule Will Affect Health, Hunger and the Economy in California</i> , UCLA Center for Health Policy Research, (Nov. 7, 2018)	9
<i>Paying for Child Care</i> , Va. Dept. of Social Servs.	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Sang V. Nguyen and Alice Zawacki, <i>Health Insurance and Productivity: Evidence from the Manufacturing Sector</i> , Ctr. for Econ. Studies, U.S. Census Bureau, Working Papers (Jan. 2009).....	5
Silva Mathema, <i>State-by-State Estimates of the Family Members of Unauthorized Immigrants</i> , Ctr. Am. Progress (March 16, 2017)	14
State of Illinois Comptroller, <i>Illinois Public Accountability Report Fiscal Year 2017</i> , 7 (2018)	13
Stuart Anderson, <i>New Data Reveal State Department Visa Denials Surged In 2018</i> , Forbes (Mar. 1, 2019)	11
U.S. Census Bur., <i>QuickFacts: Illinois</i>	13
U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security, <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 102–03 (Sept. 22, 2018)	13
<i>U.S. Immigrant Population by State and County</i> , Migration Pol’y Inst. (2017).....	14
